HAL Id: hal-00949738
Submitted on 20 Feb 2014
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access archive
for the deposit and dissemination of scientific re-
search documents, whether they are published or not.
The documentsmay come from teaching and research
institutions in France or abroad, or from public or pri-

based on matching reference image keypoints with the current observed keypoints, and deducing the431
current robot rotation. FAST keypoints with ORB descriptors are extracted, and their global rotation is432
computed using a RANSAC scheme. PID controllers make it possible to control the robot orientation433
precisely, performing rotations and walking along straight lines with much higher precision that the434
open loop odometry. The implementation is running in real time on the robot, and its accuracy has435
been controlled quantitatively on simulator and qualitatively on a robot. Future work includes getting436
quantitative data on a real robot with motion capture.437
In future work we will look more closely at other type of vision based approaches, such as dense438
visual method base on image correlation, whose characteristics and weaknesses are complementary to439
the sparse algorithms described in this article.440
References441
H. Bay, T. Tuytelaars, and L. Van Gool. Surf: Speeded up robust features. Computer Vision–ECCV442
2006, page 404–417, 2006.443
Chun-Hua Chang, Shao-Chen Wang, and Chieh-Chih Wang. Vision-based cooperative simultaneous444
localization and tracking. In 2011 IEEE International Conference on Robotics and Automation445
(ICRA), pages 5191 –5197, May 2011. doi: 10.1109/ICRA.2011.5980505.446
Denis Chekhlov, Mark Pupilli, Walterio Mayol-Cuevas, and Andrew Calway. Real-time and robust447
monocular SLAM using predictive multi-resolution descriptors. In Advances in visual computing,448
page 276–285. Springer, 2006. URL http://link.springer.com/chapter/10.1007/449
11919629_29.450
25
Cyberbotics. Webots simulator. URL http://www.cyberbotics.com/overview. 451
A. Elfes. Using occupancy grids for mobile robot perception and navigation. Computer, 22(6):46–57, 452
1989. 453
D. Gouaillier, C. Collette, and C. Kilner. Omni-directional closed-loop walk for NAO. In 2010 10th 454
IEEE-RAS International Conference on Humanoid Robots (Humanoids), pages 448 –454, December 455
2010. doi: 10.1109/ICHR.2010.5686291. 456
A. Hornung, K.M. Wurm, and M. Bennewitz. Humanoid robot localization in complex indoor envi- 457
ronments. In 2010 IEEE/RSJ International Conference on Intelligent Robots and Systems (IROS), 458
pages 1690 –1695, October 2010. doi: 10.1109/IROS.2010.5649751. 459
Georg Klein and David Murray. Parallel tracking and mapping for small AR workspaces. In Proc. 460
Sixth IEEE and ACM International Symposium on Mixed and Augmented Reality (ISMAR’07), Nara, 461
Japan, November 2007. 462
Georg Klein and David Murray. Compositing for small cameras. In Proc. Seventh IEEE and ACM 463
International Symposium on Mixed and Augmented Reality (ISMAR’08), Cambridge, September 464
2008. 465
D. Maier and M. Bennewitz. Real-time navigation in 3D environments based on depth camera data. 466
In Proceedings of the IEEE-RAS International Conference on Humanoid Robots (HUMANOIDS), 467
2012. 468
D. Maier, M. Bennewitz, and C. Stachniss. Self-supervised obstacle detection for humanoid navigation 469
using monocular vision and sparse laser data. In 2011 IEEE International Conference on Robotics 470
and Automation (ICRA), pages 1263 –1269, May 2011. doi: 10.1109/ICRA.2011.5979661. 471
Y. Matsumoto, K. Sakai, M. Inaba, and H. Inoue. View-based approach to robot navigation. In 2000 472
IEEE/RSJ International Conference on Intelligent Robots and Systems, 2000. (IROS 2000). Pro- 473
ceedings, volume 3, pages 1702–1708 vol.3, 2000. doi: 10.1109/IROS.2000.895217. 474
M. Montemerlo, S. Thrun, D. Koller, and B. Wegbreit. FastSLAM: a factored solution to the simul- 475
taneous localization and mapping problem. In Proceedings of the National conference on Artificial 476
Intelligence, page 593–598, 2002. 477
OpenCV. Open computer vision library. URL http://opencv.org/. 478
26
S. Osswald, A. Hornung, and M. Bennewitz. Learning reliable and efficient navigation with a hu-479
manoid. In 2010 IEEE International Conference on Robotics and Automation (ICRA), pages 2375–480
2380, 2010. doi: 10.1109/ROBOT.2010.5509420.481
Edward Rosten and Tom Drummond. Machine learning for high-speed corner detection. Computer482
Vision–ECCV 2006, page 430–443, 2006.483
Ethan Rublee, Vincent Rabaud, Kurt Konolige, and Gary Bradski. ORB: an efficient alternative to SIFT484
or SURF. In Computer Vision (ICCV), 2011 IEEE International Conference on, page 2564–2571,485
2011.486
Sebastian Thrun. A probabilistic on-line mapping algorithm for teams of mobile robots. The In-487
ternational Journal of Robotics Research, 20(5):335–363, January 2001. ISSN 0278-3649, 1741-488
3176. doi: 10.1177/02783640122067435. URL http://ijr.sagepub.com/content/20/489
5/335.490
Sebastian Thrun. Robotic mapping: A survey. In Exploring Artificial Intelligence in the New Mille-491
nium. Morgan Kaufmann, 2002.492
E. Wirbel, B. Steux, S. Bonnabel, and A. de La Fortelle. Humanoid robot navigation: From a visual493
SLAM to a visual compass. In 2013 10th IEEE International Conference on Networking, Sensing494
and Control (ICNSC), pages 678–683, 2013. doi: 10.1109/ICNSC.2013.6548820.495
27